ORDINANCE NO. _____ PERCENT FOR ART PROGRAM

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7A TO THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CODE, ESTABLISHING A CAP ON THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED FOR WORKS OF ART.

The Board of Supervisor of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

SECTION 1:

Chapter 7A of the Santa Barbara County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 7a-3. Policy and funds for works of art.

All requests for appropriations for construction projects from eligible funds shall include as an item therein an amount equal to one percent (1%), but not to exceed \$75,000, of the estimated cost of such project or works of art. If the Board of Supervisors approves any such request, the Board shall include an appropriation of funds for works of art, at the rate of one percent (1%), but not to exceed \$75,000, of the estimated project cost to be deposited into the appropriate account to the County Art Fund. It is the intent of the Board of Supervisor's not to appropriate more than \$75,000 per project through this ordinance for works of art.

Money collected in the County Art Fund shall be available for expenditure by the County Board of Supervisors for the purpose of constructing, creating, or acquiring works of art. In making such expenditures, the Board shall consider the advice and recommendations of the Arts Commission regarding the works of art proposed to be constructed, created or acquired.

In case the amount shall not be required in total or in part for any project, such unrequired amounts may be accumulated in the County Arts Fund to be expended for other Art projects.

SECTION 2.

The ordinance shall take effect and be in force at the expiration of thirty (30) days from and after its passage and, before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, it shall be published once together with the names and members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same, in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 13 th day of January 201	PASSED, APPROVED	, and ADOPTED t	this 13 th day	y of January	2015.
--	------------------	-----------------	---------------------------	--------------	-------

AYES:
NOES:

ABSTAINED: ABSENT:
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD
By Deputy Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL
By Deputy County Counsel